stemming from fluctuations in the economic and financial

 environments. These risks relate specifically to interest rates,

 foreign currency exchange, and changes in the prices of equity

instruments.

1. Interest Rate Risk

 Some borrowings are subject to floating interest rates and

therefore exposed to interest rate fluctuation risks. The Anritsu

Group uses derivatives (interest rate swaps) as hedges to fix

interest rate expenses and thereby avoid risks.

• Sensitivity Analysis for Borrowings subject to Floating Rate

The Anritsu Group’s sensitivity analysis to interest rate exposure

is shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables are

constant, and presents the impact on profit (loss) before tax in

the consolidated statement of comprehensive income in case of

a 1% increase or decrease in interest rates. The analysis below

shows sensitivity with respect to the outstanding balance of bor-

rowings subject to the floating rate after excluding portions for

which interest rates are substantially fixed as a result of interest

rate swaps.

Millions of yen

Beginning of FY2011 as of April 1, 2011 (The date of transition to IFRS) 1% increase 1% decrease

Profit (loss) before tax ¥(79) ¥79

Millions of yen

End of FY2011 as of March 31, 2012 1% increase 1% decrease

Profit (loss) before tax ¥(79) ¥79

Millions of yen

End of FY2012 as of March 31, 2013 1% increase 1% decrease

Profit (loss) before tax ¥(69) ¥69

2. Foreign Currency Exchange Risk

 The Anritsu Group operates globally and is therefore exposed

to foreign currency exchange risks on transactions that are

denominated in a currency other than the respective functional

currencies of group companies. The primary currencies in such

transactions are the Japanese yen, the U.S. dollar, and the Euro.

 Although trade receivables denominated in foreign currencies

are exposed to exchange rate fluctuations, the Company and

some consolidated subsidiaries generally use forward exchange

contracts to hedge the risks of currency fluctuations. The Anritsu